



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General of  
the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON  
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS  
COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66  
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, XTO  
ENERGY INC., HESS CORPORATION,  
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION,  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY, MARATHON  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, MARATHON  
PETROLEUM COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY  
LLC, MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,  
MURPHY USA INC., ROYAL DUTCH SHELL  
PLC, SHELL OIL COMPANY, CITGO  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A.,  
TOTAL SPECIALTIES USA INC.,  
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM  
CORPORATION, DEVON ENERGY  
CORPORATION, APACHE CORPORATION,  
CNX RESOURCES CORPORATION, CONSOL  
ENERGY INC., OVINTIV, INC., and  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ  
CCLD

**DEFENDANTS BP P.L.C. AND BP AMERICA INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE  
TO STATE A CLAIM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT ALLEGE A SINGLE “CLIMATE-DENIAL” STATEMENT MADE BY BP .....	4
II. THE “GREENWASHING” ALLEGATIONS AGAINST BP TARGET NON-ACTIONABLE ASPIRATIONAL STATEMENTS, OPINIONS, AND PUFFERY .....	6
III. ALLEGED STATEMENTS ABOUT INVIGORATE GASOLINE AND BP DIESEL DO NOT SUPPORT A CLAIM .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 2010 WL 2836391 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2010) .....	9
<i>Aureus Holdings, LLC v. Kubient, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3891733 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2021).....	9
<i>Brightstar Corp. v. PCS Wireless, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3714917 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 7, 2019).....	3
<i>Cent. Mort. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mort. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	3
<i>Diamond Elec., Inc. v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 1999 WL 160161 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 1999) .....	5
<i>Genworth Fin., Inc. Consol. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4452338 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2021).....	5
<i>In re Asbestos School Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022) .....	5
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	3
<i>Mooney v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5713308 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 28, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 192 A.3d 557 (Del. 2018) .....	8
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	3, 4
<i>Raj &amp; Sonal Abhyanker Fam. Tr. on behalf of UpCounsel, Inc. v. Blake</i> , 2021 WL 2477025 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2021).....	5

<i>Schaefer v. Byler</i> , 1997 WL 33471239 (Del. Com. Pl. Mar. 13, 1997).....	6
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	6
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst &amp; Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig.</i> <i>Tr. v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007).....	8
<i>Willis v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2004 WL 2419143 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2004).....	11
<i>Willis v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2005 WL 1953028 (Del. Super. Ct. June 24, 2005) .....	9
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2511 .....	9
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2513 .....	9
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b).....	5
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6).....	3
